
#  Southwestern Okla. (8-4, 8-4 GAC) -vs- #  Arkansas Tech (4-7, 2-1 GAC)
02/16/2026 at Russellville, Ark. (Baswell Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Woodley, Eric (1-0)
Loss: Baker, Kaegan (1-2)
HBP: Doelitsch, Josh, Baker, Kaegan, Woodley, Eric
PB: Johnston, Weston (1)
 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H E
Southwestern Okla. 5 4 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 15 18 3
Arkansas Tech 2 6 0 4 0 1 0 1 0 2 16 17 2

Southwestern Okla. 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Spoto, John cf 5 3 2 1 2 1 1
Meyer, Landon 3b 5 3 3 1 1 1 2
Wakui, Kotaro rf 6 2 3 1 0 0 0
Makarewich, Zach lf 3 1 1 0 2 0 0
Wortman, Rusty c 4 1 1 2 1 1 0
McCrossin, Nolan 1b 4 4 1 2 1 1 4
Fisher, Keaton 2b 6 0 4 4 0 1 0
    Clark, Chris PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Long, Elijah ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Foufoulas, Eric dh 5 0 1 1 1 1 2
Mendoza, Jose ss/2b 6 1 2 0 0 0 1
Doelitsch, Josh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Adams, Jared p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Folmar, Garrett p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Baker, Kaegan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 44 15 18 12 8 6 10

2B: Spoto, John (1); Fisher, Keaton (2); Mendoza, Jose (1); Wakui,
Kotaro (1)
HR: Spoto, John (1)
SH: Makarewich, Zach (1)
SF: Wortman, Rusty (1)
CS: Foufoulas, Eric (1); Mendoza, Jose (1)
HBP: McCrossin, Nolan (1)
E: Mendoza, Jose (1); Meyer, Landon (1); Wakui, Kotaro (1)
DP: 1

Arkansas Tech 16

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Burrow, Zack cf 6 2 2 0 0 2 2
Dawson, Cole ss 6 2 3 0 1 0 0
Sardelli, Tyler 1b 4 1 2 3 2 0 0
Martin, Levi rf 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Watkins, Braden PH/rf 1 1 0 0 1 1 0
    Crain, Jackson PH/rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Caya, Tommy PH 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Caussey, Luke rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rockett, Derek dh 6 2 2 2 0 0 3
Jenkins, Kirby lf 4 4 3 4 2 0 2
Johnston, Weston c 3 1 2 3 0 0 0
Bard, Brendyn 3b 4 0 0 1 0 1 3
Vega, Drew 2b 6 2 2 1 0 1 0
    Moccardini, Austin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Moss, Zach p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dickson, Luke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Seelinger, Turner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Greenlee, Ashton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Woodley, Eric p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 16 17 14 7 6 10

2B: Vega, Drew (1); Johnston, Weston (1)
3B: Jenkins, Kirby (1)
HR: Jenkins, Kirby (1)
SH: Bard, Brendyn (2)
SF: Johnston, Weston (1)
SB: Vega, Drew (1); Sardelli, Tyler (1); Jenkins, Kirby (1)
HBP: Sardelli, Tyler (1); Burrow, Zack (1); Martin, Levi (1);
Johnston, Weston (2)
E: Dawson, Cole (1); Martin, Levi (1)
DP: 1

Southwestern Okla. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Doelitsch, Josh 1.1 7 8 8 2 0 2 0 2 0 11 15 1 3 46
Adams, Jared 5.0 5 5 4 3 2 0 0 0 0 18 23 7 4 76
Folmar, Garrett 0.2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 11
Baker, Kaegan (L, 1-2) 2.1 4 3 3 2 3 0 0 3 0 10 16 1 2 54
Totals 17 16 15 7 6 2 0 5 0 42 57 10 9 187

Arkansas Tech IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dickson, Cole 0.1 5 5 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 8 1 0 27
Moccardini, Austin 1.2 5 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 9 2 1 24
Moss, Zach 3.0 5 3 3 4 3 1 0 0 0 12 16 1 3 66
Dickson, Luke 1.0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 3 5 0 2 25
Seelinger, Turner 1.0 2 2 2 1 1 4 0 0 0 5 6 2 0 24
Greenlee, Ashton 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 2 13
Woodley, Eric (W, 1-0) 2.0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 7 8 2 3 29
Totals 18 15 12 8 6 6 1 1 0 44 55 9 11 208



Start: 1:02 PM   Time: 3:43   Attendance: 0   Weather: Temp: 64F



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 1st SWO ATU
Spoto,John doubled to left field (0-1 K). 0 0
Meyer,Landon singled to left field, RBI (0-1 S); Spoto,John scored from second base; Meyer,Landon
advanced to second base on the throw. 1 0
Wakui,Kotaro singled up the middle (2-1 BBK); Meyer,Landon advanced to third base. 1 0
Makarewich,Zach lined out to the left side of the infield putout by ss (1-1 KB). 1 0
Wortman,Rusty walked (3-1 BBBKB); Wakui,Kotaro advanced to second base. 1 0
McCrossin,Nolan reached on a fielding error fielding by ss by Dawson,Cole (E6), RBI (1-1 FB); Meyer,Landon
scored; Wakui,Kotaro scored from second base on play and error; Wortman,Rusty advanced to second base. 3 0
Fisher,Keaton doubled to left center, RBI (0-1 F); Wortman,Rusty scored from second base, unearned;
McCrossin,Nolan advanced from first base to third base. 4 0
Foufoulas,Eric singled to right field, RBI (3-2 BBBKK); McCrossin,Nolan scored; Fisher,Keaton advanced to
third base. 5 0
ATU pitching change: Moccardini,Austin replaces Dickson,Cole. 5 0
Foufoulas,Eric out caught stealing at second base, c to ss. 5 0
Mendoza,Jose grounded out, p to 1b (2-2 BSSB). 5 0

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 1st SWO ATU
Burrow,Zack singled to left center (2-1 KBB). 5 0
Dawson,Cole singled through the left side of the infield (1-1 KB); Burrow,Zack advanced to second base. 5 0
Dawson,Cole advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Burrow,Zack advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 5 0
Sardelli,Tyler grounded out, p to 1b, RBI (2-1 KBB); Burrow,Zack scored; Dawson,Cole advanced to third
base. 5 1
Martin,Levi hit by pitch (1-0 B). 5 1
Rockett,Derek grounded out to first base, unassisted, RBI (0-0); Dawson,Cole scored; Martin,Levi advanced
to second base. 5 2
Martin,Levi advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 5 2
Jenkins,Kirby walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 2
Jenkins,Kirby stole second base. 5 2
Johnston,Weston hit by pitch (1-1 SB). 5 2
Bard,Brendyn flied out to lf (1-1 FB). 5 2

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 2nd SWO ATU
Spoto,John homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 6 2
Meyer,Landon singled to left center (0-0). 6 2
Wakui,Kotaro singled to shallow right field (2-1 BFB); Meyer,Landon advanced to second base. 6 2
Makarewich,Zach sacrifice bunt to the infield, c to 1b (0-0); Meyer,Landon advanced to third base;
Wakui,Kotaro advanced to second base. 6 2
Wortman,Rusty sacrifice fly to rf, RBI (1-0 B); Meyer,Landon scored; Wakui,Kotaro advanced to on the
throw. 7 2
McCrossin,Nolan singled in the infield, RBI (1-1 BF); Wakui,Kotaro scored from second base. 8 2
Fisher,Keaton singled to right field, RBI (1-0 B); McCrossin,Nolan scored from first base on play and error,
unearned; Fisher,Keaton advanced from to third base on play and a fielding error by Martin,Levi (E9). 9 2
Foufoulas,Eric flied out to right center putout by cf (1-2 KKBF). 9 2

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 2nd SWO ATU
Vega,Drew infield singled to second base (1-2 FFFBF). 9 2
Burrow,Zack singled to right field (0-2 FF); Vega,Drew advanced to second base. 9 2
Dawson,Cole singled in the infield, bunt (0-0); Vega,Drew scored from second base on play and error;
Burrow,Zack advanced from first base to third base on play and error; Dawson,Cole advanced from to
second base on play and a throwing error by Meyer,Landon (E5). 9 3
Sardelli,Tyler grounded out to short, ss to 1b, RBI (2-1 KBB); Burrow,Zack scored; Dawson,Cole advanced
to third base. 9 4
Martin,Levi walked (3-1 BBFBB). 9 4
Rockett,Derek singled through the right side of the infield, RBI (1-1 BF); Dawson,Cole scored; Martin,Levi
advanced from first base to third base. 9 5
Jenkins,Kirby tripled to right center, 2RBI (0-1 K); Martin,Levi scored; Rockett,Derek scored from first base. 9 7
SWOS pitching change: Adams,Jared replaces Doelitsch,Josh. 9 7
Johnston,Weston grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b, RBI (0-2 KSF); Jenkins,Kirby scored. 9 8
Bard,Brendyn flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 9 8



Runs: 6   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 3rd SWO ATU
ATU pitching change: Moss,Zach replaces Moccardini,Austin. 9 8
Mendoza,Jose doubled to right center (0-0). 9 8
Mendoza,Jose advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 9 8
Spoto,John walked (3-2 KBKBBFFFB). 9 8
Meyer,Landon walked (3-1 BBFBB); Spoto,John advanced to second base. 9 8
Wakui,Kotaro grounded into double play, 2b to ss to 1b (2-0 BB); Mendoza,Jose scored; Spoto,John
advanced to third base; Meyer,Landon out at 2B on the play, 2b to ss, in a double play. 10 8
Makarewich,Zach walked (3-1 BKBBB). 10 8
Wortman,Rusty singled through the right side of the infield, RBI (1-0 B); Spoto,John scored;
Makarewich,Zach advanced to second base. 11 8
McCrossin,Nolan reached on a fielder's choice hit to second base (1-0 B); Wortman,Rusty out at second
base, 2b to ss. 11 8

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 3rd SWO ATU
Vega,Drew grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 11 8
Burrow,Zack struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 11 8
Dawson,Cole flied out to rf (1-2 KFFB). 11 8

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 4th SWO ATU
Fisher,Keaton struck out swinging (2-2 FKBFFBS). 11 8
Foufoulas,Eric lined out to right center putout by rf (0-0). 11 8
Mendoza,Jose singled to center field (1-0 B). 11 8
Mendoza,Jose out caught stealing at second base, c to ss. 11 8

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 4th SWO ATU
Sardelli,Tyler singled to center field (0-0). 11 8
ATU substitution: Watkins,Braden pinch hitting for Martin,Levi. 11 8
Watkins,Braden walked (3-0 BBBB); Sardelli,Tyler advanced to second base. 11 8
Rockett,Derek singled to shallow left field (0-2 KSF); Sardelli,Tyler advanced to third base; Watkins,Braden
advanced to second base. 11 8
Jenkins,Kirby singled to right field, RBI (0-1 K); Sardelli,Tyler scored; Watkins,Braden advanced to third
base; Rockett,Derek advanced to second base. 11 9
Johnston,Weston sacrifice fly to cf, RBI (2-2 FBBF); Watkins,Braden scored; Rockett,Derek advanced to
third base; Jenkins,Kirby advanced to second base. 11 10
Bard,Brendyn popped up to third base, 3b to 1b, RBI (1-2 FBF); Rockett,Derek scored; Jenkins,Kirby
advanced to third base. 11 11
Vega,Drew reached on a fielding error fielding by ss by Mendoza,Jose (E6) (0-2 KF); Jenkins,Kirby scored,
unearned. 11 12
Vega,Drew stole second base. 11 12
Burrow,Zack grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-0 B). 11 12

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 5th SWO ATU
ATU position change: Watkins,Braden remains in the game at rf 11 12
Spoto,John struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBBS). 11 12
Meyer,Landon singled up the middle (2-1 BKB). 11 12
Wakui,Kotaro doubled to right center, RBI (1-0 B); Meyer,Landon scored from first base. 12 12
Makarewich,Zach walked (3-1 BBKBB). 12 12
Wortman,Rusty grounded out to the infield putout by p, unassisted (0-0); Wakui,Kotaro advanced to third
base; Makarewich,Zach advanced to second base. 12 12
McCrossin,Nolan struck out swinging (2-2 BBFKFS). 12 12

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 5th SWO ATU
Dawson,Cole lined out to cf (1-1 BF). 12 12
Sardelli,Tyler walked (3-2 BBKBKFFB). 12 12
Watkins,Braden struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 12 12



Sardelli,Tyler stole second base. 12 12
Rockett,Derek flied out to lf (1-2 KFB). 12 12

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 6th SWO ATU
ATU pitching change: Dickson,Luke replaces Moss,Zach. 12 12
Fisher,Keaton grounded out, p to 1b (2-2 FKBB). 12 12
Foufoulas,Eric walked (3-2 FBBFBB). 12 12
Mendoza,Jose reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (1-0 B); Foufoulas,Eric out at second base, 3b
to 2b. 12 12
Mendoza,Jose advanced to second base on a balk. 12 12
Spoto,John walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 12 12
Meyer,Landon struck out looking (3-2 KBBBSK). 12 12

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 6th SWO ATU
Jenkins,Kirby walked (3-2 SKBBBB). 12 12
Johnston,Weston doubled to right center, RBI (0-0); Jenkins,Kirby scored from first base. 12 13
Bard,Brendyn sacrifice bunt to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 F); Johnston,Weston advanced to third base. 12 13
Vega,Drew grounded into double play to third base, 3b to 1b [PO: 5-5] (0-1 F); Johnston,Weston out at 3B
on the play, 3b, in a double play. 12 13

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 7th SWO ATU
ATU pitching change: Seelinger,Turner replaces Dickson,Luke. 12 13
Wakui,Kotaro lined out to left center putout by lf (0-1 K). 12 13
Makarewich,Zach singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B). 12 13
Makarewich,Zach advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 12 13
Wortman,Rusty struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 12 13
Makarewich,Zach advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 12 13
Makarewich,Zach scored on a wild pitch. 13 13
McCrossin,Nolan walked (3-1 FBBBB). 13 13
McCrossin,Nolan advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 13 13
Fisher,Keaton doubled to right field, RBI (2-1 FBB); McCrossin,Nolan scored from second base. 14 13
Foufoulas,Eric lined out to cf (3-1 BKBB). 14 13

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 7th SWO ATU
Burrow,Zack fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (1-0 B). 14 13
Dawson,Cole singled to shallow right field (0-0). 14 13
SWOS pitching change: Folmar,Garrett replaces Adams,Jared. 14 13
Sardelli,Tyler singled to third base, bunt (0-1 K); Dawson,Cole advanced to second base. 14 13
ATU substitution: Crain,Jackson pinch hitting for Watkins,Braden. 14 13
Crain,Jackson struck out looking (0-2 KFFK). 14 13
Rockett,Derek lined out to lf (2-2 BKBF). 14 13

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 8th SWO ATU
ATU position change: Crain,Jackson remains in the game at rf 14 13
ATU pitching change: Greenlee,Ashton replaces Seelinger,Turner. 14 13
Mendoza,Jose grounded out, p to 1b (3-2 BKFFBB). 14 13
Spoto,John grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 14 13
Meyer,Landon flied out to rf (2-2 KKBB). 14 13

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 8th SWO ATU
SWOS pitching change: Baker,Kaegan replaces Folmar,Garrett. 14 13
Jenkins,Kirby homered to deep left field, RBI (1-1 KB). 14 14
Johnston,Weston singled to right center, bunt (2-2 KBSFB); Johnston,Weston advanced from to second base
on play and an error by Wakui,Kotaro (E9). 14 14
Bard,Brendyn sacrifice bunt, 3b to 1b (0-0); Johnston,Weston advanced to third base. 14 14



Vega,Drew struck out looking (3-2 BBKBSK). 14 14
Burrow,Zack struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KKBS). 14 14

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 9th SWO ATU
ATU pitching change: Woodley,Eric replaces Greenlee,Ashton. 14 14
Wakui,Kotaro grounded out, 2b to 1b (0-1 K). 14 14
Makarewich,Zach flied out to shallow left field putout by lf (2-1 KBB). 14 14
Wortman,Rusty grounded out to first base, 1b to p (0-2 FS). 14 14

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 9th SWO ATU
Dawson,Cole grounded out up the middle, 2b to 1b (1-0 B). 14 14
Sardelli,Tyler hit by pitch (1-1 KB). 14 14
ATU substitution: Caya,Tommy pinch hitting for Crain,Jackson. 14 14
Caya,Tommy singled through the right side of the infield (1-0 B); Sardelli,Tyler advanced from first base to
third base. 14 14
Caya,Tommy advanced to second base on defensive indifference. 14 14
Rockett,Derek reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-2 BFF); Sardelli,Tyler out at home, ss to c to 3b
to p; Caya,Tommy advanced to third base; Rockett,Derek advanced to second base on the throw. 14 14
Jenkins,Kirby lined out to cf (1-0 B). 14 14

Southwestern Okla. - Top of 10th SWO ATU
ATU substitution: Caussey,Luke replaces Caya,Tommy at rf, batting 4th. 14 14
McCrossin,Nolan hit by pitch (1-1 KB). 14 14
McCrossin,Nolan advanced to second base on a passed ball. 14 14
Fisher,Keaton singled up the middle, RBI (1-1 BK); McCrossin,Nolan scored from second base, unearned. 15 14
SWOS substitution: Clark,Chris pinch running for Fisher,Keaton. 15 14
Clark,Chris advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 15 14
Foufoulas,Eric struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFFS). 15 14
Mendoza,Jose flied out to rf (2-1 FBB); Clark,Chris advanced to third base. 15 14
Spoto,John grounded out up the middle, ss to 1b (3-1 BKBB). 15 14

Arkansas Tech - Bottom of 10th SWO ATU
SWOS substitution: Long,Elijah replaces Clark,Chris at ss, batting 7th. 15 14
SWOS position change: Mendoza,Jose now playing 2b from ss 15 14
Johnston,Weston hit by pitch (1-0 B). 15 14
Bard,Brendyn struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 15 14
Vega,Drew doubled down the left field line, RBI (2-2 KSBB); Johnston,Weston scored from first base. 15 15
Burrow,Zack hit by pitch (1-0 B). 15 15
Dawson,Cole walked (3-0 BBBB); Vega,Drew advanced to third base; Burrow,Zack advanced to second
base. 15 15
Sardelli,Tyler walked, walk off, RBI (3-2 BFSBFBB); Vega,Drew scored; Burrow,Zack advanced to third
base; Dawson,Cole advanced to second base. 15 16


